

CEED-MASSHA CONSTITUTION

- The organization is open to every headteacher of a public Secondary School and grant aided Secondary School in CEED so long as he / she subscribes to the values of the group.
- 2. Every member shall be required to sign an agreement form to show commitment.
- 3. Every member shall be required to pay an annual subscription fee of K2,500.00 subject to change.
- 4. Each executive member shall pay annual subscription fees of K10,000.00.
- 5. Each Secondary School shall be required to give annual contribution fee of K5,000.00 subject to be reviewed.
- 6. Every public and grant aided Secondary School in CEED is automatically a member of CEED MASSHA.
- 7. CEED- MASSHA is a non partisan association whose main objectives are purely professional.
- 8. Any member who conducts himself or herself contrary to the core values of the association will be subject to disciplinary measures.
- 9. CEED MASSHA shall have a savings account with a commercial bank containing **three** signatories as follows:

Principal signatory: - Chairperson

Other signatories : - Secretary

: -1 member

- 10. Any outlet of information about the group shall be only through the publicity secretary and no other person.
- 11. The office of the publicity secretary shall not communicate any information about the group except in consultation with the chairperson.
- 12. The tenure of office for CEED- MASSHA executive members is three years.
- 13. The tenure of office for any executive member is restricted to a maximum of two terms.